MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 109

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Calais School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1937, c. 27, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 27 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Calais School District, incorporated. Subject to the provisions of section 7 hereof, the inhabitants and territory within the city of Calais are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of Calais School District for the purpose of erecting, equipping and maintaining on city property a school building buildings; for the purpose of maintaining and improving other school buildings in said district; for the purpose of financing increased school expenses caused by the loss of a major school buildings buildings by fire in April, 1935 and February, 1945; for the purpose of replacing city and school trust funds lost through bank failure; and for the purpose of maintaining a school with the right to lease or let said property to said city; all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said city.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1937, c. 27, § 4-A, additional. Chapter 27 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 4-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4-A. Additional funds. To procure additional funds to erect, equip, construct and maintain the school building destroyed in February, 1945, and for such other costs and expenses as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, the said district is hereby authorized to issue its bonds or notes in a total amount not to exceed the sum of \$150,000, which shall be additional to and not inclusive of the indebtedness provided for in section 4. Such bonds or notes may be issued upon the same terms and in the same manner as is provided in section 4.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1937, c. 27, § 7, amended. The 1st sentence of section 7 of chapter 27 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'At such time as the school building buildings shall have been completed, equipped, and occupied by pupils of said district and the board of trustees of the district shall have discharged all of its principal obligations and the property of said district shall be free and clear of all indebtedness, the

CHAP. 110

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

board of trustees shall automatically cease to function and all of the duties, management, care and maintenance shall revert to the school board of the city of Calais or such other board as may, at that time, have jurisdiction over similar school property, and the then president and treasurer shall cause to be executed, signed and delivered, a good and sufficient deed of all the property in said district, to the city of Calais.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 110

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Newport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 23, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 23 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Amount of fees fixed; fees shall be paid into county treasury; salary of judge, costs for keeping records. The judge of said court shall demand and receive the same fees allowed by law to trial justices and clerks of the supreme judicial court for similar services, except that he shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, 4c; for the entry of each civil action, 50c; for the trial of an issue in civil or criminal cases, \$2 for every day actually employed; and said fees for the trial of an issue in civil actions shall be paid by the plaintiff before proceeding with the trial each day, to be taxed in his costs, if he prevails. An accurate account of the fees so received by said judge shall be by him laid before the county commissioners of Penobscot county, and he shall pay the same into the county treasury of said county quarterly on or before the 1st days of January, April, July and October of each year. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars \$1,000 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Penobscot county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, and he shall receive an additional sum not to exceed one hundred dollars of \$300 per year for clerk hire at the discretion of said county commissioners, to defray the costs of keeping the records of said court and in payment for his expenses in attending upon the sessions of the county commissioners of said county and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'